## L.N. 109 of 2005

## ST. JOHN'S COLLEGE ORDINANCE

## RESOLUTION

A resolution to the following effect was passed by the members of the council of the College of St. John the Evangelist on 6 June 2002 in accordance with section 11 of the St. John's College Ordinance (Cap. 1089).

RESOLVED that the constitution of the council of the College of St. John the Evangelist as set out in the Schedule to the St. John's College Ordinance (Cap. 1089) be amended—

- (a) in section 2(b)—
  - (i) in subparagraph (ii)—
    - (A) by repealing "Anglican secondary schools in the Diocese of Victoria, Hong Kong" and substituting "Hong Kong Sheng Kung Hui Secondary Schools";
    - (B) by repealing "Bishop of Victoria, Hong Kong" and substituting "Standing Committee of the General Synod of the Province of Hong Kong Sheng Kung Hui";
  - (ii) by adding—
    - "(iii) two representatives appointed by the Standing Committee of the General Synod of the Province of Hong Kong Sheng Kung Hui, for a period of two years at a time;";
- (b) by repealing section 3(3) and substituting—
  - "(3) The President shall be appointed by the council.".

The Chief Executive in Council approved the amendments in the above Resolution on 12 April 2005.

Professor Arthur K. C. LI Secretary for Education and Manpower

22 June 2005